
D~lta. 
February 27, 2017 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Michael Constantino 
Supervisor, Project Review Section 
Illinois Department of Public Health 
Health Facilities and Services Review Board 
525 West Jefferson Street, Second Floor 
Springfield, Illinois 62761 

Re: Notice of Project Completion and Final Realized Cost Report- Tinley Park 
Dialysis (Proj. No. 14-042) 

Dear Mr. Constantino: 

On behalf of Da Vita Inc. and Kidney Center South, LLC d/b/a Tinley Park Dialysis 
(collectively, "DaVita"), I am writing to submit the notice of project completion and final 
realized project cost report for Project No. 14-042. On November 12, 2014, the Illinois Health 
Facilities and Services Review Board ("State Board") approved DaVita' s application for a 
certificate of need permit to establish a 12-station in-center hemodialysis facility located at 
16767 801

h Avenue, Tinley Park, Illinois 60477 (the "Project"). The Project was obligated on 
March 2, 2015 , through execution of a lease to establish the dialysis facility. The facility was 
notified by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services in a letter dated February 1, 2017 
that the 12 stations were approved and certified with an effective date of December 16, 2016. 

For your review, DaVita submits the following information as its final realized cost 
report for the establishment of Tinley Park Dialysis: 

1. Final Realized Project Costs 

Tinley Park Dialysis 
I Final Realized Project Costs 

Approved Expended 

!New Construction Contracts* $1 ,080,000 *$914,725 

Contingencies $100,000 $0 

Architectural /Engineering Fees $90,250 $61 ,637 

Consulting and Other Fees $75,000 $16,127 

Movable or Other Equipment (not in construction $483 ,187 $483,448 
contracts) 

Fair Market Value of Lease Space and Equipment $1 ,837,445 $1 ,837,445 

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST $3,665,882 $3,313,382 
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*The construction costs include $19,431.25 for a security doors and locks system and 
$37,146.61 for the facility lighting package. 

All of the costs reported in the Table above will be reported on the Medicare I Medicaid 
cost reports. 

2. Medicare and Medicaid Cost Reports and Certification of Compliance 

Pursuant to 77 Ill. Admin. Code §1130.770, DaVita certifies the final realized costs are 
the total costs required to complete the Project and no additional or associated costs or capital 
expenditures related to the Project will be submitted for reimbursement under Title XVIII or 
Title XIX. I further certify Da Vita has complied with all of the terms of the permit to date and 
all information submitted in this cost report for the facility is true and correct. 

3. Final Application and Certification for Payment 

Attached as Attachment A is the final Application and Certification for Payment (G702) 
for the Project. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information related to the Project, please 
feel free to contact Tim Tincknell at 773-278-4403 or timothy.tincknell@davita.com. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN 
to before me this J.Jday of 
FeBRta?li, 2017 
~ I 

mQ~ .352 -
My commission expires: Q4, - Is-- / 7 

Attachment 

cc: Brent Habitz 
Jim Burke 

Sincerely, 

L~~ 
Gaurav Bhattacharyya 
Division Vice President 
DaVita Inc. 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MEUSSA BOLWIN 

NOTARY PUBUC, STATE OF IWNOIS 
:.!!!.....~~~~_ON EXPIRES 06115/19~~ 



DocuSign Envelo.Qe 10: AD6A83A4-6296-4567-8967-4FCF520DEA42 
DAVITA- APPLICATION FUK t-'AYMl:N I: \,;Over Sheet 

TO OWNER: 
Total Renal Care, Joe. 
c/o DaVita Heathcare Partners, Joe. 
2000 16th SL 
Denver, CO 90202 

PROJECT: DaVila Tinley Park Tl Buildout 
16767 S. 80th Avenue 
Tinley Park, IL 60452 

Task Code: 02 . 01 = $5 , 652.00 
("A OocuSigned by: 

L~::~~~ 
FROM CONTRACTOR: 

Frontier Construction, Inc. 
7615 Plaza Court 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 

CONTRACT FOR General Construction 

VIA ARCHITECT: 
StudioGC, Inc. 
233 W. Jackson Blvd. 
Chicago, IL 60606 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for payment. as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 

Continuation Sheet is attached. 

l ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 
2. Net change by Change Orders 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line l ± 2) 
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO 

DATE: Column G (TI Tab) 
5. RET AlNAGE: 

a.~% of Completed Work 
(Column D +Eon TI Tah) 

b 0.10 %of Stored Material 
(Colwnn F on T1 Tab) 

Total Relainage (Lines Sa + 5b or 

Total in Column l ofTI Tab) 

6 TOTAL EARNED LESS RET A!NAGE 
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR 
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 

s 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDII\G RET A!NAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6) 

CHANGEORDERSU~~ARY 

Total changes approved 
in previous months bv Owner 

Total approved this Month 

TOTALS 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 

$ 833,580 00 
$ 24,567 00 

s 858,147.00 

s 858.147 00 

0.00 

s 0.00 

s 858,147.00 

$ $852,495,00 

$ 5,652.00 

s 0.00 

ADDlTIONS DEDUCTIONS 

$26.832.00 $2.467.00 

$202.00 so.oo 

S27,034.00 $2,467.00 

$24,567.00 

APPLICATION NO: 8 

Facility #11122 
Project Code: 011122-0 

PERIOD TO: 

PERIOD FROM: 

DVAPROJNO: 
GCJOBNO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 

08/3l/l6 

08/01/16 

011122-0 
2410-2 
6/23/15 

PAGE ONE OF THREE PAGES 

Distribution to: 

c=JOWNER 

c=JARCIDTECT 

c=JCONTRACTOR 

c=J 

D 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 

information aod belief the Work covered by this Applicatioo for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 

the Contractor for Work for which pre~_rifieates for Payment were issued and 
payments received from the Owner, 4J!.d th>!~urrent payment shown herein is now due 

By: 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
JOHN P MARSHALL 

Notary Public • State of Illinois 
My Commission Explr"s Jun 29, 2019 

In accordance with the Contract Dqcuments, based on on-site observations and the data 
comprising the application, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Cootract 
Documents, and the Coocractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

$5,652.00 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED , . s 

(A/loch explanation if amount certifl~d differs from the amount applied Initial all fiJIIIreS on this 

Application and on/he Continuation Sheet that are chang~d to conform wilh the amount certified.) 

~-G~~it::i-4-s n.v.._"" ,.., octobec 28. 2016 

0097F5877EBB455 ... 
This Certificate is oot negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Conttactor named herein Issuance, payment aod acceptance of paymmt arc without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 
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Schedule of Values (Life Safe1y) 
•• ,. 1'; .. .. .. ,.. ~ .... -· ••• • • - 4..,.· . ·~:~.· ._:.· .. -. • 

Cost.Categones h<iwn below ate not to be added _to;.or~~~!lted frOm , : .... , 
In tabulations below, state amount for each category 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

inlev Park TI Build ---
A B c D E 

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED 

NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD 

APPUCATION 

(D +E) 

~IFA_SAFrEY 
- --- - -

' -- - - ---
l.l General Requirements $1,332.00 $1 ,332.00 $0.00 

1.2 Overhead and Profit $310.00 $310.00 $0.00 

10.2 Fire Extinguishers $1 ,675 .00 $ 1,675.00 $0.00 

15.3 Fire Protection (RSD) $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $0.00 

Change Order # ? $0.00 

Change Order# ? $0.00 

Change Order # ? $0.00 

Change Order # ? $0.00 

Change Order # ? $0.00 

Change Order # ? $0.00 

Change Order # ? $0.00 

Change Order # ? $0.00 

Change Order # ? $0.00 

Change Order # ? so.oo 
LIFE SAiiTEY TOTALS $6,917.00 $6,917.00 $0.00 

APPLICATION NO: 
APPLICATION DATE: 

PERIOD TO: 
PERIOD FROM: 

DaVita PROJECT NO 
F G 

MATERIALS TOTAL % 

PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G+C) 

STORED AND STORED 

(NOT IN TO DATE 

DORE) (D+E+F) 

- - -$0.00 $1,332.00 100.00% 

$0.00 $310.00 100.00% 

$0.00 $1,675.00 100.00% 

$0.00 $3,600.00 100.00% 

$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 $6,917.00 100. (}()0/c, 

PAGE 2 Of 3 PAGES 

8 
5/31120 16 
8/3112016 
8/1/201 6 

---
H 

BALANCE 

TO FINISH 

(C-G) 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 

I 

RETAINAGE 

(IF VARIABLE 

RATE) 

(%*G) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting of the license a completed AlA Document 0401 -Certification of Document's Authenticity 
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Schedule of Values (Tenant Improvements) 

Cost Categories hown below are not to be added to, or deviated from 

In tabulations below, state amount for each category 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

VQ.tr ~\U. I U~J & u.~n. & & .L.JJ .... u. ... u ..,., 

A B c 
ITEM DESCRIPTlON OF WORK SCHEDULED 

:-10. VALUE 

- T EJ:IANT TOTAh§.. -- -1. 1 General Requirements $26,528.00 

1.2 Overhead and Profit $5,900 ()() 

2 I Penni! Allowance $8,000.00 

5.1 Masonry (Febel Brothers) $3,000 ()() 

6. 1 Rough Carpenay $20,615.00 

62 Finish Carpentry & Cabinetry- Con Temp $95,150.00 

6.3 Plastic Paneling $17,800.00 

8 I Doo~. Frames & Hardware- J&L Metal Doo~ $8,000 ()() 

82 Doo~. Frames & Hardware- FCl $900.00 

83 Automatic Operato~ $6,400.00 

84 Glass & Glazing - D&M Architectural $23,400.00 

8.5 Caulking $1 ,500.00 

86 Shades - Evergreen Specialties $8 ,200.00 

9 I Drywall and Framing- Esquivel Construction S97,000.00 

92 Acoustical Ceilings - Esquivel Construction $17,500.00 

9.3 Floor Covering - Superior Flooring $37,000.00 

9.4 Resinous Flooring - CCI Flooring $20,585.00 

95 Painting- Lankford Construction $11,000.00 

9.6 Wall Protection $8,300.00 

12. 1 Toilet & Bath Accessories $3 ,885 00 

15. 1 HVAC (Triangle Mech Services) $115,00000 

IS 2 Plumbing (Provancal Brothers) Sl91 ,000.00 

16.1 Electrical (Electrical One) $100,000.00 

Change Order# 01 $5,000.00 

Change Order# 02 $2,520.00 

Change Order# 03 $1,000 ()() 

Change Order# 04 $540.00 

Change Order# 05 $2,347.00 

Change Order# 06 $14,627.00 

Change Order# 07 ($2,467.00) 

Change Order # 08 $798_00 

Change Order # 09 $202.00 

Change Order # ? 

TtNANT TOTALS . - ~- $851,230.00 -- --·~ 

MBBITOTALS so()() 
LIFE SAFTEY TOTALS $6,9 17,00 

TOTAL $858,147.00 

D I E F 

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS 

FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY 

APPLICATION STORED 

(D+E) (NOT IN 

DORE) 

- - - ~ ·-----$26,528.00 

$5,900.00 

$8,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$20,615,00 

$95,150.00 
$17,800.00 

$8 ,000.00 
$900 ()() 

$6,400.00 

$23,400.00 

$1 ,500.00 

$8,200.00 

S97,000.00 

$17,500.00 

$37,000.00 

$20,585.00 

$11,000.00 

$8,300.00 

$3 ,885.00 

$11 5,000,00 : 

$191 ,000.00 

$100,000,00 

$5,000.00 

$2,520.00 

$1 ,000.00 

$540.00 

$2,347.00 

$14,627.00 

($2,467.00) 

S798 00 

$202.00 

$851 ,028.00 $202.00 - sooo 
$0.00 $000 $0.00 

$6,9 17 00 so.oo $0,00 

$857,945.00 $202.00 $0.00 

APPLICATION NO: 
APPLICATION DATE: 

PERIOD TO: 
PERIOD FROM: 

-·. __ , __ -- ··- · 
G 

TOTAL % 

COMPLETED (G+C) 

AND STORED 

TO DATE 

(D+E+f) 

-$26,528.00 10000% 

$5,900.00 100 00% 

$8,000.00 10000% 

$3,000.00 10000% 

$20,615.00 100 00"/o 
$95,150 ()() 100.00% 
$17,800.00 100.00% 

$8,000.00 100 00"/o 
$900 ()() 10000% 

$6,400.00 100.00"/o 

S23,400.00 10000% 
$1 ,500 ()() 10000% 
$8,200.00 10000% 

$97,000 ()() 10000% 

$17,500.00 100.00% 
S37,000.00 100.00% 

S20,585 00 100 00% 

Sll ,OOO 00 100 00"/o 
$8,300.00 10000% 
$3,885.00 100.00% 

$115,000 ()() 100.00% 

Sl91 ,00000 100.00% 
$100,000 ()() 100.00% 

$5,000.00 100.00% 
$2,520.00 100.00% 
$1,000.00 100.00% 

$540.00 10000% 

$2,347.00 10000% 
$14,627.00 10000% 
($2,467.00) 10000% 

$798.00 10000% 
$202.00 100.00% 

so()() 
$851 .230.00 100.00% 

SO.OO 
$6.917 00 100.00% 

$858, 147.00 100.00% 

PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES 

8 
8/3 1120 16 
8131/2016 
8/112016 

--- .. --- ........ 

H 

BALANCE 

TORNISH 

(C-G) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0 ()() 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$000 

$0 00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

so()() 
$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 

$0_00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0 ()() 

$000 

so 00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

sooo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 

$000 

I 1 
RETAINAGE OVA 

(IF VARIABLE Task 

RATE) Code 

(%•G) 

$0.00 

sooo 
$0.00 
so()() 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0 ()() 

sooo 
$0.00 
so()() 
$0.00 
so()() 
so()() 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$000 

SOOO 

$0.00 
$0 ()() 

$000 

sooo 
so.oo I 

$0.00 
$0 ()() 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

so.oo 
SO.OO 

so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 2.01 
$0.00 2 02 
so ()() 2.03 

$0.00 
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1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer. 
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. 
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3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned. 

Warning: Use only the pnnted onginallabel for shipping. Usmg a pnotocopy of th1s label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could 
result 1n additional billing charges, along w1th the cancellation of your Fed Ex account number. 
Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current Fed Ex Service Guide, available on 
fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non­
delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file 
a timely claim.Limitations found in the current Fed Ex Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from Fed Ex for any loss, including 
intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, 
incidental,consequential , or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value . Recovery cannot exceed actual 
documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1 ,000, e.g . jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other 
items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current Fed Ex Service Guide. 

https://www.fedex.com/shipping/html/en//PrintiFrame.html 2/28/2017 




